3,393 3,160 3,063

Total assets 158,899 171,246 195,804

Total non-current liabilities 24,566 26,112 28,167

Total current liabilities 62,044 68,861 59,923
Liabilities of disposal group classified as

held for sale
410 382 350

Total liabilities 87,020 95,355 88,440

Net assets 71,879 75,891 107,364

Share capital 34,855 34,855 34,855
Reserves 36,425 39,739 70,295
Equity attributable to owner of the

combining entities 71,280 74,594 105,150
Non-controlling interest 599 1,297 2,214
Total equity 71,879 75,891 107,364

286

Registration No. 199801004408 (460535-H)

12.   FINANCIAL INFORMATION

12.2 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets out our capitalisation and indebtedness based on the latest unaudited
financial information as at 31 January 2024 and after adjusting the effects of the Public Issue
and use of proceeds.

The pro forma financial information below does not represent our actual capitalisation and
indebtedness as at 31 January 2024 and is provided for illustrative purposes only.

Unaudited
 as at 31 January

2024

(I) (II)

After   Public
Issue

After (I) and
use of proceeds

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Capitalisation
Invested equity 34,855 [●] [●]
Reserves 81,458 [●] [●]

Total capitalisation 116,313 [●] [●]

Indebtedness
Current
Secured and guaranteed
 Bank overdrafts 312 312 312
 Invoice financing 11,928 11,928 11,928
 Bankers’ Acceptances 6,624 6,624 6,624
 Revolving credits 10,000 10,000 10,000
 Term loans 1,555 1,555 1,555
 Lease liabilities (1) 2,239 2,239 2,239

Secured and unguaranteed
 Term loans 8 8 8

Non-current
Secured and guaranteed
 Term loans 28,709 28,709 28,709
 Lease liabilities (1) 2,855 2,855 2,855

Total indebtedness 64,230 64,230 64,230

Total capitalisation and

indebtedness
180,543 [●] [●]

Gearing ratio (times) (2) 0.55 [●] [●]

Notes:

(1) Lease liabilities comprised hire purchases recognised in accordance with MFRS 16.

(2) Calculated based on total indebtedness divided by total capitalisation.

287

Registration No. 199801004408 (460535-H)

12.   FINANCIAL INFORMATION

12.3 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
 RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following management’s discussion and analysis of our Group’s financial conditions and
results of operations for the FYE Under Review should be read in conjunction with the combined
financial statements of our Group and the accompanying notes as set out in the Accountants’
Report which are included in Section 13 of this Prospectus.

There are no accounting policies which are peculiar to our Group. For further details on the
accounting policies of our Group, please refer to Note 3 of the Accountants’ Report as set out